OP \$265,00 18525;

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNS THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Formerly | Execution Date | Entity Type | |
|-----------------------|--|----------------|----------------------|--|
| Chipita America, Inc. | FORMERLY Nonni's Food Company, Inc. | 12/20/2010 | CORPORATION: FLORIDA | |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | Nonni's Acquisition Co., Inc. | |
|-----------------|-------------------------------|--|
| Street Address: | 3920 East Pine Street | |
| City: | Tulsa | |
| State/Country: | OKLAHOMA | |
| Postal Code: | 74115 | |
| Entity Type: | CORPORATION: DELAWARE | |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 10

| Property Type | Number | Word Mark |
|----------------------|---------|--|
| Registration Number: | 1852533 | CAFE BISCOTTI |
| Registration Number: | 2895990 | MAMMA SAYS |
| Registration Number: | 2290315 | NONNI'S |
| Registration Number: | 2853785 | NONNI'S |
| Registration Number: | 1727905 | NONNI'S |
| Registration Number: | 2222870 | NONNI'S AUTHENTIC ITALIAN FAMILY RECIPE |
| Registration Number: | 3568153 | TREAT YOURSELF TO A NONNI'S BISCOTTI BREAK |
| Registration Number: | 3022160 | THE ORIGINAL ITALIAN FORTUNE COOKIE |
| Registration Number: | 3703287 | TUSCONI |
| Registration Number: | 1869831 | BISTRO BISCOTTI |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (312)251-2510

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

TRADEMARK REEL: 004457 FRAME: 0415

| | | · · | |
|---|--------------------------------------|--|--|
| Phone: | 312-251-2500 | | |
| Email: | info@wwipps.com | | |
| Correspondent Name: | rrespondent Name: Laurel V. Dineff | | |
| Address Line 1: | ddress Line 1: WWIPPS, Inc. | | |
| Address Line 2: | dress Line 2: 160 North Wacker Drive | | |
| Address Line 4: Chicago, ILLINOIS 60606 | | | |
| NAME OF SUBMITTER: | | Laurel V. Dineff | |
| Signature: | | /laurelvdineff/ | |
| Date: | | 01/20/2011 | |
| source=Assignment - Chipi | ta America, Inc. t | to Nonni's Acquisition Co., Inc In the United States#page1.tif to Nonni's Acquisition Co., Inc In the United States#page2.tif to Nonni's Acquisition Co., Inc In the United States#page3.tif | |

TRADEMARK
REEL: 004457 FRAME: 0416

ASSIGNMENT OF UNITED STATES TRADEMARKS

This Assignment of United States Trademarks dated December 20, 2010 is made by and between CHIPITA AMERICA, INC. f/k/a NONNI'S FOOD COMPANY, INC., a corporation organized under the laws of the State of Delaware (hereinafter "ASSIGNOR") and NONNI'S ACQUISITION CO., INC., a corporation organized under the laws of the State of Delaware (hereinafter "ASSIGNEE").

WHEREAS, ASSIGNOR, owns rights in the United States trademarks and/or service marks described on the attached Exhibit A (hereinafter the "Marks"); and

WHEREAS, ASSIGNEE is desirous of acquiring ASSIGNOR's rights in the Marks.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of Ten Dollars (\$10.00) or the equivalent thereof, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, and intending to be legally bound, ASSIGNOR and ASSIGNEE hereby agree as follows:

- 1. ASSIGNOR hereby sells, assigns and transfers unto ASSIGNEE, and ASSIGNEE hereby accepts, ASSIGNOR's entire right, title and interest in and to the Marks, together with all goodwill associated therewith; and any and all causes of action arising from any past, present or future infringement of the Marks and the right to sue for damages and other remedies with respect thereto.
- 2. ASSIGNOR will use commercially reasonable efforts to execute any further lawful and proper documents and instruments which may be necessary to effect the intent of this Assignment.

[remainder of page intentionally left blank, signature page follows]

TRADEMARK REEL: 004457 FRAME: 0417 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned have caused this Assignment of United States Trademarks to be duly executed as of the date first set forth above.

| CHIPITA AMERICA, INC. I/k/a NONNI'S FOOD COMPANY, INC. | NONNI'S ACQUISITION CO., INC. |
|---|--|
| By: George (UALCA) Name: Title: CF0 Date: | By: Orenzo Charkies) Name: Title: CEO Date: |
| By: Rodrey T Kiddle Name: Rodrey T Kiddle Title: CFO Date: | By: Roday Thele Name: Roday Thious Title: CKO Date: |

[Signature Page - Assignment of United States Trademarks]

EXHIBIT A

| | | | 1 | | |
|------------------------------|---------------|-------------|------------|-------------|----------|
| Trademark | Country | App Date | App Number | Register | Register |
| | | | | Date | No. |
| CAFE BISCOTTI | United States | 10/19/1993 | 74/449577 | 9/6/1994 | 1852533 |
| MAMMA SAYS | United States | 1/20/2000 | 75/901209 | 10/19/2004 | 2895990 |
| NONNI'S | United States | 12/31/1998 | 75614210 | 11/2/1999 | 2290315 |
| NONNI'S | United States | 6/11/2003 | 78/261289 | 6/15/2004 | 2853785 |
| NONNI'S (STYLIZED) | United States | 5/29/1991 | 74/171232 | 10/27/1992 | 1727905 |
| NONNI'S AUTHENTIC ITALIAN | United States | 3/3/1998 | 75/444074 | 2/9/1999 | 2222870 |
| FAMILY RECIPE AND DESIGN | | | | | |
| TREAT YOURSELF TO A NONNI'S | United States | 3/14/2007 | 77/131167 | 1/27/2009 | 3568153 |
| BISCOTTI BREAK | | | | | |
| THE ORIGINAL ITALIAN FORTUNE | United States | 07-Jun-2001 | 76268246 | 29-Nov-2005 | 3022160 |
| TUSCONI | United States | 13-Nov-2008 | 77613641 | 27-Oct-2009 | 3703287 |
| TUSCONI | | | | | |
| BISTRO BISCOTTI | United States | 10-Jan-1994 | 74477814 | 27-Dec-1994 | 1869831 |

TRADEMARK REEL: 004457 FRAME: 0419

RECORDED: 01/20/2011